
 

 

GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY BOARD 

MEETING AGENDA 

Wednesday, June 08, 2022 

 
5:00 PM 

 

CALL TO ORDER:  Pursuant to due notice and call thereof, a Regular meeting of the Grand Rapids 

Area Library Board will be held on Wednesday, June 8, 2022 at 5:00 PM in City Council Chambers, 

420 North Pokegama Avenue, Grand Rapids, Minnesota. 

CALL OF ROLL: 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA: 

PUBLIC COMMENT (if anyone wishes to address the Board): 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

1. Consider Approval of Library Board Minutes 

COMMUNICATIONS: 

FINANCIAL REPORT & CLAIMS (Roll Call Vote Required): 

2. Library Financials 

CONSENT AGENDA (Roll Call Vote Required): 

3. Resolution 2022-05 Accepting Donations 

REGULAR AGENDA: 

4. Summer Reading: Read Beyond the Beaten Path 

5. Catholic Community Foundation Grant 

6. Itasca County Justice Center Referendum 

UPDATES: 

 

FRIENDS 
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FOUNDATION 

STAFF REPORTS: 

7. Library Reports and Statistics 

ADJOURNMENT: 

NEXT REGULAR MEETING IS SCHEDULED FOR July 13, 2022, AT 5:00 PM. 

VENUE: City Council Chambers, 420 North Pokegama Avenue, Grand Rapids, MN 55744 

ATTEST:     Will Richter, Director of Library Services 
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Item 1.



DATE: 06/01/2022 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 1
TIME: 15:39:49 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443GR0.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 06/08/2022

VENDOR # NAME AMOUNT DUE
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
PUBLIC LIBRARY

0100010 5 STAR PEST CONTROL & 500.00
0113100 AMAZON.COM 1,498.16
0118100 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES 132.66
0118660 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM 443.42
0201428 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2,410.32
0212124 BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING 276.60
0301643 BRIAN CARLSON 40.00
0405500 DEMCO INC 877.00
0718010 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 1,700.00
0914325 INGRAM ENTERTAINMENT INC. 112.40
0914540 INNOVATIVE OFFICE SOLUTIONS LL 704.03
0914800 INVEST EARLY PROJECT 400.00
1205850 LEXIS NEXIS 345.31
1605665 PERSONNEL DYNAMICS LLC 1,354.05
1801610 RAPIDS PLUMBING & HEATING INC 3,770.00
1801613 RAPIDS PRINTING 50.00
1901535 SANDSTROM'S INC 84.29
1920555 STOKES PRINTING & OFFICE 45.90
2015555 TOONSTRA PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE 350.00
2114356 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 334.00

TOTAL UNPAID TO BE APPROVED IN THE SUM OF:     $15,428.14

CHECKS ISSUED-PRIOR APPROVAL
PRIOR APPROVAL

0100053 AT&T MOBILITY 54.21
0605191 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE 6.90
0718015 GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL 38,929.45
1209516 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE 78.00
1301146 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 120.43
1309199 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 338.78
1516220 OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL #49 9,162.00
1601750 PAUL BUNYAN COMMUNICATIONS 317.37
1621130 P.U.C. 2,428.63
2209665 VISA 266.83
2301700 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC 137.47

TOTAL PRIOR APPROVAL ALLOWED IN THE SUM OF:   $51,840.07

TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS                         $67,268.21

GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - JUNE 8, 2022
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DATE: 06/01/22 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 1
TIME: 15:31:58 DETAIL BOARD REPORT
ID: AP441000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 06/08/2022

INVOICE # INVOICE ITEM
VENDOR # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # P.O. # PROJECT DUE DATE ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0100010 5 STAR PEST CONTROL &

16422-L 05/13/22 01 SPIDER SPRAY LIBRARY 211-00-75-30-4010 20221427 06/08/22 500.00
BUILDING MAINT/REPAIRS

INVOICE TOTAL: 500.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 500.00

0100053 AT&T MOBILITY

L 05/23/22 01 LIB MAY CELL SVC 999-99-00-00-1000 06/08/22 54.21
HOLDING ACCOUNT

INVOICE TOTAL: 54.21
VENDOR TOTAL: 54.21

0113100 AMAZON.COM

453849497864-L 05/17/22 01 1 DVD 211-00-75-20-2120 20221448 06/08/22 10.97
AUDIO/VISUAL

INVOICE TOTAL: 10.97

459385356677-L 05/17/22 01 HOMESICKNESS 211-00-75-20-2110 20221448 06/08/22 19.77
BOOKS

INVOICE TOTAL: 19.77

555777749656-L 03/30/22 01 CLEAR CROSSBODY BAG CREDIT 211-00-75-20-2100 20221390 06/08/22 -49.95
OPERATING SUPPLIES

INVOICE TOTAL: -49.95

597734867867-L 05/17/22 01 14 DVDS 211-00-75-20-2120 20221465 06/08/22 377.06
AUDIO/VISUAL

02 2 BOOKS 211-00-75-20-2110 20221465 22.28
BOOKS

03 OIL PASTELS/CONST PAPER/FLX PK 211-00-75-20-2010 20221465 255.22
OFFICE SUPPLIES

INVOICE TOTAL: 654.56

678455454899-L 05/08/22 01 3 DVDS 211-00-75-20-2120 20221375 06/08/22 41.73
AUDIO/VISUAL

DETAILED GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - JUNE 8, 2022

9

Item 2.



DATE: 06/01/22 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 2
TIME: 15:31:58 DETAIL BOARD REPORT
ID: AP441000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 06/08/2022

INVOICE # INVOICE ITEM
VENDOR # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # P.O. # PROJECT DUE DATE ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0113100 AMAZON.COM

678455454899-L 05/08/22 02 2 BOOKS 211-00-75-20-2110 20221375 06/08/22 75.98
BOOKS

INVOICE TOTAL: 117.71

695884399658-L 04/28/22 01 6 BOOKS 211-00-75-20-2110 20221311 06/08/22 90.98
BOOKS

02 20 DVDS 211-00-75-20-2120 20221311 479.88
AUDIO/VISUAL

03 LYSOL DISINFECTANT WIPES 211-00-75-20-2010 20221311 44.91
OFFICE SUPPLIES

INVOICE TOTAL: 615.77

763944538685-L 05/17/22 01 MASTERPIECE VICTORIA THE COM 211-00-75-20-2120 20221454 06/08/22 35.34
AUDIO/VISUAL

INVOICE TOTAL: 35.34

793488339444-L 04/28/22 01 LYSOL DISINFECTANT HANDI PACK 211-00-75-20-2010 20221288 06/08/22 68.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES

INVOICE TOTAL: 68.00

859569754398-L 05/09/22 01 SHELTERBELTS 211-00-75-20-2110 20221417 06/08/22 25.99
BOOKS

INVOICE TOTAL: 25.99
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,498.16

0118100 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES

263000126101-L 05/03/22 01 MATS NYLON RUBBER 211-00-75-30-3070 20221280 06/08/22 29.88
LAUNDRY

02 MOPS/TOWELS/CLOTHS/#350041513 211-00-75-20-2150 20221280 14.34
MAINTENANCE TOOLS/SUPPLIES

INVOICE TOTAL: 44.22

2630004164-L 05/17/22 01 MATS NYLON RUBBER 211-00-75-30-3070 20221420 06/08/22 29.88
LAUNDRY

DETAILED GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - JUNE 8, 2022
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DATE: 06/01/22 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 3
TIME: 15:31:58 DETAIL BOARD REPORT
ID: AP441000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 06/08/2022

INVOICE # INVOICE ITEM
VENDOR # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # P.O. # PROJECT DUE DATE ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0118100 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES

2630004164-L 05/17/22 02 MOPS/TOWELS/CLOTHS/#350041513 211-00-75-20-2150 20221420 06/08/22 14.34
MAINTENANCE TOOLS/SUPPLIES

INVOICE TOTAL: 44.22

2630009638-L 05/31/22 01 MAT NYLON RUBBER 211-00-75-30-3070 20221496 06/08/22 29.88
LAUNDRY

02 MOPS/TOWELS/CLOTHS/#350041513 211-00-75-20-2150 20221496 14.34
MAINTENANCE TOOLS/SUPPLIES

INVOICE TOTAL: 44.22
VENDOR TOTAL: 132.66

0118660 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM

14934-L 04/30/22 01 OVERDUE NOTICES-APR 211-00-75-20-2010 20221347 06/08/22 17.55
OFFICE SUPPLIES

02 MOVIE LICENSING 2022 211-00-75-30-3260 20221347 216.00
COMMUNITY ED PROMOTION

03 SUMMER READING EVENT FLYERS 211-00-75-20-2030 20221347 209.87
PRINTING/BINDING

INVOICE TOTAL: 443.42
VENDOR TOTAL: 443.42

0201428 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC

2036715543-L 04/29/22 01 7 BOOKS/#209977 L411199 211-00-75-20-2110 20221282 06/08/22 100.57
BOOKS

INVOICE TOTAL: 100.57

2036721592-L 05/03/22 01 10 BOOKS/#209977 L025981 211-00-75-20-2110 20221310 06/08/22 162.72
BOOKS

INVOICE TOTAL: 162.72

2036729857-L 05/05/22 01 22 BOOKS/#209977 L025981 211-00-75-20-2110 20221317 06/08/22 292.45
BOOKS

INVOICE TOTAL: 292.45

DETAILED GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - JUNE 8, 2022
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DATE: 06/01/22 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 4
TIME: 15:31:58 DETAIL BOARD REPORT
ID: AP441000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 06/08/2022

INVOICE # INVOICE ITEM
VENDOR # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # P.O. # PROJECT DUE DATE ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0201428 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC

2036742022-L 05/18/22 01 3 BOOKS/#209977 L411199 211-00-75-20-2110 20221449 06/08/22 55.48
BOOKS

INVOICE TOTAL: 55.48

2036746377-L 05/11/22 01 23 BOOKS/#209977 L025981 211-00-75-20-2110 20221396 06/08/22 306.88
BOOKS

INVOICE TOTAL: 306.88

2036764761-L 05/19/22 01 1 BOOK/#209977 L411199 211-00-75-20-2110 20221464 06/08/22 15.22
BOOKS

INVOICE TOTAL: 15.22

2036766233-L 05/19/22 01 20 BOOKS/#209977 L025981 211-00-75-20-2110 20221449 06/08/22 319.59
BOOKS

INVOICE TOTAL: 319.59

2036776145-L 05/24/22 01 71 BOOKS/#209977 L025981 211-00-75-20-2110 20221470 06/08/22 738.37
BOOKS

INVOICE TOTAL: 738.37

2036782257-L 05/25/22 01 36 BOOKS/#209977 L025981 211-00-75-20-2110 20221516 06/08/22 419.04
BOOKS

INVOICE TOTAL: 419.04
VENDOR TOTAL: 2,410.32

0212124 BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING

2040540-L 04/27/22 01 2 BOOKS ON CDS/#101678 211-00-75-20-2120 20221284 06/08/22 94.00
AUDIO/VISUAL

INVOICE TOTAL: 94.00

2043262-L 05/12/22 01 2 CDS 211-00-75-20-2120 20221436 06/08/22 94.00
AUDIO/VISUAL

INVOICE TOTAL: 94.00

DETAILED GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - JUNE 8, 2022
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DATE: 06/01/22 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 5
TIME: 15:31:58 DETAIL BOARD REPORT
ID: AP441000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 06/08/2022

INVOICE # INVOICE ITEM
VENDOR # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # P.O. # PROJECT DUE DATE ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0212124 BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING

2043273-L 05/12/22 01 BITTERSWEET CD 211-00-75-20-2120 20221436 06/08/22 47.00
AUDIO/VISUAL

INVOICE TOTAL: 47.00

2043370-L 05/12/22 01 FEAR DVD/#101678 211-00-75-20-2120 20221426 06/08/22 41.60
AUDIO/VISUAL

INVOICE TOTAL: 41.60
VENDOR TOTAL: 276.60

0301643 BRIAN CARLSON

776566-L 05/31/22 01 FAIR BOOKS 211-00-75-20-2110 20221520 06/08/22 40.00
BOOKS

INVOICE TOTAL: 40.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 40.00

0405500 DEMCO INC

7126385-L 05/10/22 01 FREESTANDNG MULTIMEDIA DISPLAY 211-00-75-20-2075 20221414 06/08/22 651.00
ASSETS BETWEEN $700-$4999

02 SHIPPING/C#220165574 211-00-75-20-2075 20221414 226.00
ASSETS BETWEEN $700-$4999

INVOICE TOTAL: 877.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 877.00

0605191 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE

L 05/02/22 01 LIB VISION MAY 999-99-00-00-1000 06/08/22 6.90
HOLDING ACCOUNT

INVOICE TOTAL: 6.90
VENDOR TOTAL: 6.90

0718010 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

22/320-L 04/30/22 01 APR JANITORIAL SERVICE 211-00-75-30-3090 20221361 06/08/22 1,700.00
JANITORIAL SERVICES

INVOICE TOTAL: 1,700.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,700.00

DETAILED GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - JUNE 8, 2022
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DATE: 06/01/22 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 6
TIME: 15:31:58 DETAIL BOARD REPORT
ID: AP441000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 06/08/2022

INVOICE # INVOICE ITEM
VENDOR # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # P.O. # PROJECT DUE DATE ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0718015 GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL

L 04/22/22 01 LIB 4/22 PAYROLL 999-99-00-00-1000 06/08/22 19,464.73
HOLDING ACCOUNT

02 LIB 5/6 PAYROLL 999-99-00-00-1000 19,464.72
HOLDING ACCOUNT

INVOICE TOTAL: 38,929.45
VENDOR TOTAL: 38,929.45

0914325 INGRAM ENTERTAINMENT INC.

3710124-L 05/16/22 01 5 DVDS/#3206981 211-00-75-20-2120 20221425 06/08/22 112.40
AUDIO/VISUAL

INVOICE TOTAL: 112.40
VENDOR TOTAL: 112.40

0914540 INNOVATIVE OFFICE SOLUTIONS LL

IN3785313-L 05/10/22 01 TONER 414A CN 211-00-75-20-2060 20221360 06/08/22 147.15
COMPUTER SUPPLIES

02 CHAIRMAT/C#NB07789 211-00-75-20-2090 20221360 443.18
INVENTORIAL SUPPLIES

INVOICE TOTAL: 590.33

IN3788585-L 05/12/22 01 TONER 414A BK/C#NB07789 211-00-75-20-2010 20221374 06/08/22 113.70
OFFICE SUPPLIES

INVOICE TOTAL: 113.70
VENDOR TOTAL: 704.03

0914800 INVEST EARLY PROJECT

3324-L 04/30/22 01 APRIL STORY TIME 211-00-75-30-3100 20221348 06/08/22 400.00
OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES

INVOICE TOTAL: 400.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 400.00

1205850 LEXIS NEXIS

DETAILED GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - JUNE 8, 2022
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DATE: 06/01/22 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 7
TIME: 15:31:58 DETAIL BOARD REPORT
ID: AP441000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 06/08/2022

INVOICE # INVOICE ITEM
VENDOR # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # P.O. # PROJECT DUE DATE ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1205850 LEXIS NEXIS

31213820-L 05/05/22 01 MN EMPLOYMENT REL #49 211-00-75-20-2110 20221498 06/08/22 309.00
BOOKS

02 S & H/#2837262001 211-00-75-20-2110 20221498 36.31
BOOKS

INVOICE TOTAL: 345.31
VENDOR TOTAL: 345.31

1209516 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE

L 05/09/22 01 LIB SUPP LIFE INS MAY 999-99-00-00-1000 06/08/22 78.00
HOLDING ACCOUNT

INVOICE TOTAL: 78.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 78.00

1301146 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

L 05/16/22 01 LIB MAY COPIER LEASE 999-99-00-00-1000 06/08/22 120.43
HOLDING ACCOUNT

INVOICE TOTAL: 120.43
VENDOR TOTAL: 120.43

1309199 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES

L 05/23/22 01 LIB APR NTL GAS 999-99-00-00-1000 06/08/22 338.78
HOLDING ACCOUNT

INVOICE TOTAL: 338.78
VENDOR TOTAL: 338.78

1516220 OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL #49

L 05/16/22 01 LIB JUN HEALTH INS PREMIUM 999-99-00-00-1000 06/08/22 9,162.00
HOLDING ACCOUNT

INVOICE TOTAL: 9,162.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 9,162.00

DETAILED GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - JUNE 8, 2022
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DATE: 06/01/22 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 8
TIME: 15:31:58 DETAIL BOARD REPORT
ID: AP441000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 06/08/2022

INVOICE # INVOICE ITEM
VENDOR # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # P.O. # PROJECT DUE DATE ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1601750 PAUL BUNYAN COMMUNICATIONS

L 05/02/22 01 LIB MAY SERV & LINE CHARGES 999-99-00-00-1000 06/08/22 317.37
HOLDING ACCOUNT

INVOICE TOTAL: 317.37
VENDOR TOTAL: 317.37

1605665 PERSONNEL DYNAMICS LLC

51966-L 05/11/22 01 J WINKELMAN 24 HRS WE 5/7 211-00-75-10-1050 20221358 06/08/22 550.80
CONTRACTED SERVICES

INVOICE TOTAL: 550.80

51980-L 05/18/22 01 J WINKELMAN 29 HRS WE 5/14 211-00-75-10-1050 20221424 06/08/22 665.55
CONTRACTED SERVICES

INVOICE TOTAL: 665.55

52009-L 05/25/22 01 J BEHM 6 HRS WE 5/21 211-00-75-10-1050 20221457 06/08/22 137.70
CONTRACTED SERVICES

INVOICE TOTAL: 137.70
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,354.05

1621130 P.U.C.

L 05/09/22 01 LIB APR UTILITIES 999-99-00-00-1000 06/08/22 2,428.63
HOLDING ACCOUNT

INVOICE TOTAL: 2,428.63
VENDOR TOTAL: 2,428.63

1801610 RAPIDS PLUMBING & HEATING INC

19072-L 03/29/22 01 RETURN AIR MODIFICATIONS QT RM 211-00-75-30-4010 20221495 06/08/22 3,770.00
BUILDING MAINT/REPAIRS

INVOICE TOTAL: 3,770.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 3,770.00

1801613 RAPIDS PRINTING

DETAILED GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - JUNE 8, 2022
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DATE: 06/01/22 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 9
TIME: 15:31:58 DETAIL BOARD REPORT
ID: AP441000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 06/08/2022

INVOICE # INVOICE ITEM
VENDOR # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # P.O. # PROJECT DUE DATE ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1801613 RAPIDS PRINTING

36359-L 05/15/22 01 DISCOVERY KIT POSTER 211-00-75-20-2030 20221432 06/08/22 50.00
PRINTING/BINDING

INVOICE TOTAL: 50.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 50.00

1901535 SANDSTROM'S INC

405551-L 05/09/22 01 TOWEL ROLL 211-00-75-20-2150 20221327 06/08/22 46.66
MAINTENANCE TOOLS/SUPPLIES

02 TOIL TISS/#320023 211-00-75-20-2150 20221327 37.63
MAINTENANCE TOOLS/SUPPLIES

INVOICE TOTAL: 84.29
VENDOR TOTAL: 84.29

1920555 STOKES PRINTING & OFFICE

118714-L 05/23/22 01 3X3 POST IT NOTES 211-00-75-20-2010 20221450 06/08/22 45.90
OFFICE SUPPLIES

INVOICE TOTAL: 45.90
VENDOR TOTAL: 45.90

2015555 TOONSTRA PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE

PSYCH/C ROERICK-L 05/26/22 01 PRE-EMP EVAL C ROERICK LIB 211-00-75-30-3000 20221359 06/08/22 350.00
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

INVOICE TOTAL: 350.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 350.00

2114356 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

6099507-L 03/31/22 01 MAR PLACEMENTS 211-00-75-30-3300 20221416 06/08/22 241.65
PROFESSIONAL SERV-COLLECTI

02 CREDIT FOR ACCTS CLOSED/#1634 211-00-75-30-3300 20221416 -35.80
PROFESSIONAL SERV-COLLECTI

INVOICE TOTAL: 205.85

DETAILED GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - JUNE 8, 2022
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DATE: 06/01/22 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 10
TIME: 15:31:58 DETAIL BOARD REPORT
ID: AP441000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 06/08/2022

INVOICE # INVOICE ITEM
VENDOR # DATE # DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # P.O. # PROJECT DUE DATE ITEM AMT
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2114356 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

6100473-L 04/30/22 01 APR PLACEMENTS 211-00-75-30-3300 20221415 06/08/22 139.80
PROFESSIONAL SERV-COLLECTI

02 CREDIT FOR ACCTS CLOSED/#1634 211-00-75-30-3300 20221415 -11.65
PROFESSIONAL SERV-COLLECTI

INVOICE TOTAL: 128.15
VENDOR TOTAL: 334.00

2209665 VISA

L 05/09/22 01 TARGET LEGOS 999-99-00-00-1000 06/08/22 139.79
HOLDING ACCOUNT

02 TARGET SHARPIE MARKERS 999-99-00-00-1000 25.56
HOLDING ACCOUNT

03 LANE WALKER BOOKS 999-99-00-00-1000 101.48
HOLDING ACCOUNT

INVOICE TOTAL: 266.83
VENDOR TOTAL: 266.83

2301700 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC

L 05/09/22 01 LIB APR SERVICE 999-99-00-00-1000 06/08/22 137.47
HOLDING ACCOUNT

INVOICE TOTAL: 137.47
VENDOR TOTAL: 137.47

TOTAL ALL INVOICES: 67,268.21

DETAILED GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - JUNE 8, 2022
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CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY REVENUE & EXPENDITURES

YEAR TO DATE THROUGH MAY 31, 2022

2022 Year to Percent
Account Number Account Description Budget Date of Budget
211-00-31-00-0100 CURRENT 759,331$ -$ 0%
211-00-33-00-6300 LIBRARY CONTRACTS 128,000 4,800 4%
211-00-34-00-7960 ALS CROSS-OVERS 5,281 8,045 152%
211-00-34-00-7970 PHOTO COPIES 2,000 738 37%
211-00-34-00-7975 INTERNET 2,000 669 33%
211-00-34-00-7980 LIBRARY FEES-PROCTORING 100 100 100%
211-00-34-00-7982 PASSPORT PROCESSING FEE 18,200 9,695 53%
211-00-34-00-7990 FAX MACHINE USE 500 196 39%
211-00-35-00-1030 LIBRARY FINES - 13 0%
211-00-37-00-2310 DONATIONS 1,500 7,337 489%
211-00-37-00-2365 ENDOWMENT FUND INCOME 1,300 1,423 109%
211-00-37-00-2367 GRAND RAPIDS LIBRARY FOUNDATIN - 8,697 0%
211-00-37-00-2375 MEETING ROOM RECEIPTS 2,000 - 0%
211-00-37-00-2450 MISCELLANEOUS - 1,247 0%
211-00-37-00-5100 INVESTMENT INCOME 3,000 479 16%

923,212 43,440 5%

211-00-39-00-5500 FUND BALANCE USAGE - - 0%
211-00-75-00-7200 OPERATING TRANSFER OUT - - 0%

211-00-75-10-1010 SALARY-FULL TIME 387,168 141,465 37%
211-00-75-10-1030 SALARY-PARTTIME 80,820 24,343 30%
211-00-75-10-1050 CONTRACTED SERVICES 8,510 6,860 81%
211-00-75-10-1210 PERA 35,099 12,436 35%
211-00-75-10-1220 FICA 29,015 10,195 35%
211-00-75-10-1250 MEDICARE 6,786 2,384 35%
211-00-75-10-1310 HEALTH INSURANCE 116,541 45,810 39%
211-00-75-10-1330 LIFE INSURANCE 232 122 53%
211-00-75-10-1347 VISION INSURANCE - 3 0%
211-00-75-10-1510 WORKERS COMPENSATION 3,018 1,062 35%
211-00-75-20-2010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 8,500 2,867 34%
211-00-75-20-2020 COPY SUPPLIES 1,500 118 8%
211-00-75-20-2030 PRINTING/BINDING 1,000 439 44%
211-00-75-20-2060 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 3,000 1,193 40%
211-00-75-20-2070 COMPUTER INVENTORY 2,500 - 0%
211-00-75-20-2075 ASSETS BETWEEN $700-$4999 12,000 13,361 111%
211-00-75-20-2090 INVENTORIAL SUPPLIES 1,000 1,046 105%
211-00-75-20-2095 PRGM SUP & MATERIALS 500 571 114%
211-00-75-20-2100 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,000 1,813 91%
211-00-75-20-2110 BOOKS 39,000 23,793 61%
211-00-75-20-2120 AUDIO/VISUAL 9,000 4,107 46%
211-00-75-20-2130 NEWSPAPERS 2,000 1,228 61%
211-00-75-20-2140 PERIODICALS 7,500 26 0%
211-00-75-20-2150 MAINTENANCE TOOLS/SUPPLIES 3,000 602 20%
211-00-75-20-2190 OTHER SUPPLIES/MATERIALS - 360 0%
211-00-75-30-3000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 500 350 70%
211-00-75-30-3010 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 1,500 - 0%
211-00-75-30-3070 LAUNDRY 1,000 308 31%
211-00-75-30-3090 JANITORIAL SERVICES 20,400 4,675 23%
211-00-75-30-3100 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 26,323 4,199 16%
211-00-75-30-3210 TELEPHONE 6,000 1,920 32%
211-00-75-30-3220 POSTAGE/FREIGHT 3,500 908 26%
211-00-75-30-3260 COMMUNITY ED PROMOTION - 216 0%
211-00-75-30-3300 PROFESSIONAL SERV-COLLECTIONS 2,000 665 33%
211-00-75-30-3510 PUBLISHING & ADVERTISING 600 420 70%
211-00-75-30-3610 GENERAL INSURANCE 9,000 8,585 95%
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CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS
GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY REVENUE & EXPENDITURES

YEAR TO DATE THROUGH MAY 31, 2022

2022 Year to Percent
Account Number Account Description Budget Date of Budget
211-00-75-30-3810 ELECTRICITY 35,000 9,896 28%
211-00-75-30-3840 GARBAGE REMOVAL 2,000 550 27%
211-00-75-30-3860 HEAT-NATURAL GAS 8,000 2,383 30%
211-00-75-30-4000 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 9,500 2,140 23%
211-00-75-30-4010 BUILDING MAINT/REPAIRS 15,000 8,325 55%
211-00-75-30-4015 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 1,000 - 0%
211-00-75-30-4020 COMPUTER MAINT/REPAIR 9,000 1,079 12%
211-00-75-30-4030 ONLINE SERVICES 3,500 983 28%
211-00-75-30-4070 GENERAL EQUIP MAINT/REPAIR 8,000 1,026 13%
211-00-75-30-4100 EQUIPMENT LEASES 1,500 602 40%
211-00-75-30-4545 INTERLIBRARY LOAN CHARGES 200 - 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 923,212 345,433 37%

SURPLUS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) - (301,994)
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DATE: 06/02/2022 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 1
TIME: 10:28:11 DETAILED REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT F-YR: 22
ID: GL470004.WOW MONTH & YTD ACTUAL WITH OUTSTANDING ENCUMBRANCES

FOR 5 PERIODS ENDING MAY 31, 2022

FUND: PUBLIC LIBRARY

FISCAL FISCAL UNCOLLECTED/ %
ACCOUNT MAY YEAR YEAR-TO-DATE OUTSTANDING UNENCUMBERED COLL/
NUMBER DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE EXP.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

REVENUES
TAXES

211-00-31-00-0100 CURRENT 0.00 759,331.00 0.00 0.00 759,331.00 0
211-00-31-00-0200 DELINQUENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-31-00-0210 ANNEXATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-31-00-4055 FISCAL DISPARITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-31-00-9100 PENALTIES & INTEREST-DELINQUEN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL 0.00 759,331.00 0.00 0.00 759,331.00 0
TOTAL TAXES 0.00 759,331.00 0.00 0.00 759,331.00 0

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

211-00-33-00-0210 ANNEXATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-33-00-4025 MARKET VALUE HOMESTEAD CREDIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-33-00-4060 SUPPLEMENTAL AID 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-33-00-4250 STATE OF MINNESOTA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-33-00-6300 LIBRARY CONTRACTS 0.00 128,000.00 4,800.00 0.00 123,200.00 4
211-00-33-00-6310 ALS REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL 0.00 128,000.00 4,800.00 0.00 123,200.00 4
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL 0.00 128,000.00 4,800.00 0.00 123,200.00 4

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

211-00-34-00-7960 ALS CROSS-OVERS 0.00 5,281.00 8,045.00 0.00 (2,764.00) 152
211-00-34-00-7970 PHOTO COPIES 87.50 2,000.00 737.83 0.00 1,262.17 37
211-00-34-00-7975 INTERNET 86.60 2,000.00 669.22 0.00 1,330.78 33
211-00-34-00-7980 LIBRARY FEES-PROCTORING 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100
211-00-34-00-7982 PASSPORT PROCESSING FEE 1,120.00 18,200.00 9,695.00 0.00 8,505.00 53
211-00-34-00-7985 POSTAGE REIMBURSEMENTS-TESTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-34-00-7990 FAX MACHINE USE 27.12 500.00 196.47 0.00 303.53 39

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL 1,321.22 28,081.00 19,443.52 0.00 8,637.48 69
TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,321.22 28,081.00 19,443.52 0.00 8,637.48 69
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DATE: 06/02/2022 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 2
TIME: 10:28:11 DETAILED REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT F-YR: 22
ID: GL470004.WOW MONTH & YTD ACTUAL WITH OUTSTANDING ENCUMBRANCES

FOR 5 PERIODS ENDING MAY 31, 2022

FUND: PUBLIC LIBRARY

FISCAL FISCAL UNCOLLECTED/ %
ACCOUNT MAY YEAR YEAR-TO-DATE OUTSTANDING UNENCUMBERED COLL/
NUMBER DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE EXP.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

REVENUES
FINES & FORFEITS

211-00-35-00-1030 LIBRARY FINES 7.70 0.00 13.20 0.00 (13.20) 100
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL 7.70 0.00 13.20 0.00 (13.20) 100
TOTAL FINES & FORFEITS 7.70 0.00 13.20 0.00 (13.20) 100

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

211-00-37-00-2310 DONATIONS 1,377.00 1,500.00 7,336.65 0.00 (5,836.65) 489
211-00-37-00-2320 DONATIONS-MEMORIAL BOOKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-37-00-2336 DONATIONS-CHILDRENS LIBRARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-37-00-2337 DONATION-LIBRARY PROGRAMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-37-00-2365 ENDOWMENT FUND INCOME 0.00 1,300.00 1,422.64 0.00 (122.64) 109
211-00-37-00-2367 GRAND RAPIDS LIBRARY FOUNDATIN 1,445.26 0.00 8,697.12 0.00 (8,697.12) 100
211-00-37-00-2368 DONATIONS-ADA PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-37-00-2375 MEETING ROOM RECEIPTS 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0
211-00-37-00-2420 BLANDIN GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-37-00-2421 MIRC GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-37-00-2450 MISCELLANEOUS 157.43 0.00 1,247.47 0.00 (1,247.47) 100
211-00-37-00-2455 ENERGY REBATES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-37-00-2460 BOARD FUNDRAISER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-37-00-5100 INVESTMENT INCOME 0.00 3,000.00 479.24 0.00 2,520.76 16

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL 2,979.69 7,800.00 19,183.12 0.00 (11,383.12) 246
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 2,979.69 7,800.00 19,183.12 0.00 (11,383.12) 246

OTHER SOURCES

211-00-39-00-4620 INSURANCE RECOVERY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-39-00-5010 SALES OF GENL FIXED ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-39-00-5030 OPERATING TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-39-00-5500 FUND BALANCE USAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
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DATE: 06/02/2022 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 3
TIME: 10:28:11 DETAILED REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT F-YR: 22
ID: GL470004.WOW MONTH & YTD ACTUAL WITH OUTSTANDING ENCUMBRANCES

FOR 5 PERIODS ENDING MAY 31, 2022

FUND: PUBLIC LIBRARY

FISCAL FISCAL UNCOLLECTED/ %
ACCOUNT MAY YEAR YEAR-TO-DATE OUTSTANDING UNENCUMBERED COLL/
NUMBER DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE EXP.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL REVENUES: 4,308.61 923,212.00 43,439.84 0.00 879,772.16 5

EXPENSES
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

211-00-75-00-7200 OPERATING TRANSFER OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

PERSONNEL
211-00-75-10-1010 SALARY-FULL TIME 29,782.17 387,168.00 141,465.28 0.00 245,702.72 37
211-00-75-10-1020 SALARY-FULLTIME/OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-10-1030 SALARY-PARTTIME 4,045.76 80,820.00 24,343.46 0.00 56,476.54 30
211-00-75-10-1040 SALARY-PARTTIME/OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-10-1050 CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,354.05 8,510.00 6,860.37 0.00 1,649.63 81
211-00-75-10-1210 PERA 2,537.10 35,099.00 12,435.65 0.00 22,663.35 35
211-00-75-10-1220 FICA 2,078.36 29,015.00 10,194.78 0.00 18,820.22 35
211-00-75-10-1250 MEDICARE 486.06 6,786.00 2,384.23 0.00 4,401.77 35
211-00-75-10-1310 HEALTH INSURANCE 9,162.00 116,541.00 45,810.00 0.00 70,731.00 39
211-00-75-10-1330 LIFE INSURANCE 21.05 232.00 122.45 0.00 109.55 53
211-00-75-10-1347 VISION INSURANCE 0.52 0.00 2.60 6.90 (9.50) 100
211-00-75-10-1420 UNEMPLOYMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-10-1510 WORKERS COMPENSATION 212.34 3,018.00 1,061.70 0.00 1,956.30 35

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL PERSONNEL 49,679.41 667,189.00 244,680.52 6.90 422,501.58 37

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
211-00-75-20-2010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 414.82 8,500.00 2,866.83 0.00 5,633.17 34
211-00-75-20-2020 COPY SUPPLIES 0.00 1,500.00 118.07 0.00 1,381.93 8
211-00-75-20-2030 PRINTING/BINDING 50.00 1,000.00 438.68 0.00 561.32 44
211-00-75-20-2043 BINDINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-20-2060 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 147.15 3,000.00 1,192.99 0.00 1,807.01 40
211-00-75-20-2070 COMPUTER INVENTORY 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0
211-00-75-20-2075 ASSETS BETWEEN $700-$4999 877.00 12,000.00 13,360.60 0.00 (1,360.60) 111
211-00-75-20-2090 INVENTORIAL SUPPLIES 443.18 1,000.00 1,046.06 0.00 (46.06) 105
211-00-75-20-2095 PRGM SUP & MATERIALS 0.00 500.00 571.39 0.00 (71.39) 114

23

Item 2.



DATE: 06/02/2022 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 4
TIME: 10:28:11 DETAILED REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT F-YR: 22
ID: GL470004.WOW MONTH & YTD ACTUAL WITH OUTSTANDING ENCUMBRANCES

FOR 5 PERIODS ENDING MAY 31, 2022

FUND: PUBLIC LIBRARY

FISCAL FISCAL UNCOLLECTED/ %
ACCOUNT MAY YEAR YEAR-TO-DATE OUTSTANDING UNENCUMBERED COLL/
NUMBER DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE EXP.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EXPENSES
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
SUPPLIES & MATERIALS
211-00-75-20-2100 OPERATING SUPPLIES 0.00 2,000.00 1,812.99 0.00 187.01 91
211-00-75-20-2110 BOOKS 2,839.08 39,000.00 23,792.75 0.00 15,207.25 61
211-00-75-20-2120 AUDIO/VISUAL 760.10 9,000.00 4,107.36 0.00 4,892.64 46
211-00-75-20-2130 NEWSPAPERS 54.00 2,000.00 1,227.52 0.00 772.48 61
211-00-75-20-2140 PERIODICALS 0.00 7,500.00 26.00 0.00 7,474.00 0
211-00-75-20-2150 MAINTENANCE TOOLS/SUPPLIES 127.31 3,000.00 602.30 0.00 2,397.70 20
211-00-75-20-2190 OTHER SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 0.00 0.00 359.98 0.00 (359.98) 100
211-00-75-20-2210 EQUIPMENT PARTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 5,712.64 92,500.00 51,523.52 0.00 40,976.48 56

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
211-00-75-30-3000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 350.00 500.00 350.00 0.00 150.00 70
211-00-75-30-3010 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0
211-00-75-30-3040 LEGAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-30-3070 LAUNDRY 89.64 1,000.00 307.94 0.00 692.06 31
211-00-75-30-3090 JANITORIAL SERVICES 0.00 20,400.00 4,675.00 0.00 15,725.00 23
211-00-75-30-3100 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.00 26,323.00 4,199.26 0.00 22,123.74 16
211-00-75-30-3210 TELEPHONE 371.58 6,000.00 1,919.82 0.00 4,080.18 32
211-00-75-30-3220 POSTAGE/FREIGHT 0.00 3,500.00 907.68 0.00 2,592.32 26
211-00-75-30-3230 SEMINAR/MEETINGS/SCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-30-3255 STAFF TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-30-3260 COMMUNITY ED PROMOTION 0.00 0.00 216.00 0.00 (216.00) 100
211-00-75-30-3300 PROFESSIONAL SERV-COLLECTIONS 0.00 2,000.00 665.15 0.00 1,334.85 33
211-00-75-30-3310 AUTO MILEAGE/TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-30-3510 PUBLISHING & ADVERTISING 0.00 600.00 420.00 0.00 180.00 70
211-00-75-30-3610 GENERAL INSURANCE 1,717.00 9,000.00 8,585.00 0.00 415.00 95
211-00-75-30-3810 ELECTRICITY 0.00 35,000.00 9,896.05 0.00 25,103.95 28
211-00-75-30-3840 GARBAGE REMOVAL 0.00 2,000.00 549.88 0.00 1,450.12 27
211-00-75-30-3860 HEAT-NATURAL GAS 0.00 8,000.00 2,382.99 0.00 5,617.01 30
211-00-75-30-4000 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 0.00 9,500.00 2,139.96 0.00 7,360.04 23
211-00-75-30-4010 BUILDING MAINT/REPAIRS 500.00 15,000.00 8,324.55 0.00 6,675.45 55
211-00-75-30-4015 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0
211-00-75-30-4020 COMPUTER MAINT/REPAIR 0.00 9,000.00 1,079.00 174.00 7,747.00 14
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DATE: 06/02/2022 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 5
TIME: 10:28:11 DETAILED REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT F-YR: 22
ID: GL470004.WOW MONTH & YTD ACTUAL WITH OUTSTANDING ENCUMBRANCES

FOR 5 PERIODS ENDING MAY 31, 2022

FUND: PUBLIC LIBRARY

FISCAL FISCAL UNCOLLECTED/ %
ACCOUNT MAY YEAR YEAR-TO-DATE OUTSTANDING UNENCUMBERED COLL/
NUMBER DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE EXP.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EXPENSES
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
211-00-75-30-4025 COMPUTER LEASES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-30-4030 ONLINE SERVICES 0.00 3,500.00 982.92 0.00 2,517.08 28
211-00-75-30-4070 GENERAL EQUIP MAINT/REPAIR 0.00 8,000.00 1,026.00 0.00 6,974.00 13
211-00-75-30-4100 EQUIPMENT LEASES 120.43 1,500.00 602.15 0.00 897.85 40
211-00-75-30-4150 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-30-4200 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-30-4300 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-30-4330 DUES & SUBCRIPTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-30-4545 INTERLIBRARY LOAN CHARGES 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0
211-00-75-30-4560 GRANDNET COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-30-4600 ENDOWMENT FUND EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-30-4650 FACILITY MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-30-4900 TRANSFER TO RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 3,148.65 163,523.00 49,229.35 174.00 114,119.65 30

CAPITAL OUTLAY
211-00-75-50-5500 EQPT/MACH/FURN/FIX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
211-00-75-50-5900 BUILDING/BLDG IMPROV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 58,540.70 923,212.00 345,433.39 180.90 577,597.71 37
TOTAL EXPENSES: 58,540.70 923,212.00 345,433.39 180.90 577,597.71 37

TOTAL FUND REVENUES 4,308.61 923,212.00 43,439.84 0.00 879,772.16 5
TOTAL FUND EXPENSES 58,540.70 923,212.00 345,433.39 180.90 577,597.71 37
FUND SURPLUS (DEFICIT) (54,232.09) 0.00 (301,993.55)

TOTAL ALL FUND REVENUES 4,308.61 923,212.00 43,439.84 0.00 879,772.16 5
TOTAL ALL FUND EXPENSES 58,540.70 923,212.00 345,433.39 180.90 577,597.71 37
ALL FUND SURPLUS (DEFICIT) (54,232.09) 0.00 (301,993.55)
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SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN REVENUE, EXPENDITURES, AND FUND BALANCE

Percent

2021 2022 2022 of
Actual Actual Budget Budget

Fund Balance 1/1/XX:
Cash Flow 436,094 455,970 455,970
Compensated Absences 39,408 46,367 46,367
Emergency/unanticipated Expenditures 61,708 64,625 64,625
Major Equipment Replacement 79,702 89,566 89,566

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 1/1/XX 616,912 656,528 656,528

Revenues:
Taxes - - 759,331 0%
Intergovernmental - 4,800 128,000 4%
Charges for Services 9,719 19,444 28,082 69%
Fines & Forfeits 81 13 - 0%
Blandin Grant - - - 0%
GR Library Foundation 1,800 8,697 - 0%
Miscellaneous 3,396 10,486 7,800 134%
Other Sources-Operating Transfer - - - 0%
Other Sources (Fund Balance Usage) - - - 0%

TOTAL REVENUES 14,996 43,440 923,213 5%

Expenditures:
Personnel 216,489 244,681 667,190 37%
Supplies/Materials 29,869 51,524 92,500 56%
Other Services/Charges 45,135 49,229 163,523 30%
Blandin Grant - - - 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 291,493 345,433 923,213 37%

OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT) (276,498) (301,994) -

Gr Rapids Library Foundation Captl Grant - - - 0%
Capital Outlay - - - 0%

Fund Balance 5/31/XX
Cash Flow 159,596 153,976 455,970
Compensated Absences 39,408 46,367 46,367
Emergency/unanticipated Expenditures 61,708 64,625 64,625
Major Equipment Replacement 79,702 89,566 89,566

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 5/31/XX 340,414$ 354,534$ 656,528$

The Grand Rapids Public Library Endowment Fund of Minnesota Foundation has a balance
of $37,669 as of 4/30/22. This endowment is not available for current operations.

Accumulated Energy Rebates $4,533

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY

FOR THE FIVE MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2022
With Comparative Totals for May 31, 2021
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RESOLUTION NO. 2022-05 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATIONS  

 

 WHEREAS, Minnesota State Statutes 465.03, states that cities may accept gifts of real or personal 

property, including money, and use them in accordance with the terms the donor prescribes, and 

 

 WHEREAS, every such acceptance shall be by resolution of the governing body adopted by a two-thirds 

majority of its members, 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Library Board of the City of Grand Rapids, Itasca 

County, Minnesota, accepts the listed donations and terms of the donors as follows: 

      

 

Anonymous 

$500.00 – Donation for DVD collection 

 

Grand Rapids Area Library Foundation 

$400.00 – Online Story Time! 

$50.00 – Discovery Kit signage 

$239.88 – Summer Reading supplies 

$255.22 – Artastic supplies 

$500.16 – Non-fiction collection development 

 

 

Grand Rapids Area Library Friends 

$877.00 – Memory Kit Display 

 

Sheena Richards 

2 youth fishing poles with tackle 

 

 

 
 

Adopted this 8th day of June, 2022 

 

 

            

     Jean MacDonell, President 

 

 

      

Lisa Tabbert, Secretary  
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GRAND
RAPIDS

AREALIBRARY

SUMMER
READING

MAY 23 - AUGUST 17, 2022

This program is for ALL 
readers of EVERY age!

Baby & 
Toddler

Mark a box each day someone reads to your  
 baby or toddler. Return to the Library 
      August 17-31, and choose your prize!

140 NE 2ND STREET GRAND RAPIDS | 218-327-8823

Reading
Log
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Read a book with aone-word title.

Read a book by a
new-to-you author.

Find the meaning of a
new word.

Visit the Library.

Wander through the forest and discover new challenges along the way. 
Finish at least 12 and return to the Library August 17-31 to collect your prize!

Make a new recipe using
 a garden vegetable.

Visit the Farmer's
Market.

Baby & Toddler
Reading Log

Design a
bookmark.

Build 
something.

Read a book
with blue on
its cover.

NAME:

Read under
a tree.

Read in the
dark with a
flashlight.

Write and
illustrate a
poem about

a bug.

Help someone
with a chore
or project.

Listen to an
audiobook

Read a book 
on display at
the Library.

Plant 
something.

Read to your
real or

imaginary
pet.

Go outside
and play for

an hour.

Read a
graphic
novel.

Read a book
 someone picks

for you.
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NE,\a Catholic Community
F O U N D AT I O N
OF MINNESOTA

May 11,2022

Mr. Witl Richter

Grand Rapids Area Library Foundation

140 NE 2nd Street

Grand Rapids, MN 55744

Dear Wi[[,

Catholic Community Foundation of Minnesota (CCF) is pleased to award Grand Rapids Area Library
Foundation a grant for Outdoor Book Return Repair. This grant comes from the CCF Public

Libraries Grants Program, which distributes grants annua[[y and is funded by a permanent

endowment.

This letter represents fu[1 payment of this grant, and a check is enclosed for 53,000. By accepting this
grant, your organization confirms that it is currently recognized as a tax-exempt public charity and

agrees to use this grant for the intended public purpose specified above. No portion of this grant
